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introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips 
offers, register your product at www.philips.com/
welcome.
We know it’s important for you to be hair free in your 
intimate areas. The new Philips Satin Intimate makes it 
safe and easy to remove as much or as little hair as you 
want yourself. Enjoy desirably smooth longlasting results.
 - Reach all areas with the ergonomically s-shaped body 

and uniquely designed small epilating head (Fig. 1).
 - Protect delicate skin with safety bar.
 - Gentle on the skin thanks to ceramic textures 

discs (Fig. 2).

general description (Fig. 3)
1 Charging cap
2 Epilating discs
3 On/off button
4 Charging light
5 Charging pins
6 Air grille
7 Charging case
8 Socket
9 Small plug
10 Adapter
11 Cleaning brush

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
Intimate areas epilator and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Keep the adapter dry.
 - If you charge the epilator in the bathroom, do not 

use an extension cord.

Warning
 - Do not use the appliance if it is damaged. 
 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons 

(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliances by a 
person responsible for their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

Caution
 - The epilator is not intended for use on facial areas 

such as the upper lip (Fig. 4).
 - To prevent damage and injuries, keep operating 

appliance away from scalp hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, 
clothes, threads, cords, brushes etc. 

 - Do not use the epilator on irritated skin or skin 
with varicose veins, rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) 
or wounds without consulting your doctor first. 
People with a reduced immune response or people 
who suffer from diabetes mellitus, haemophilia or 
immunodeficiency should also consult their doctor first.

 - Your skin may become a little red and irritated 
the first few times you use the epilator. This 
phenomenon is absolutely normal and disappears. 
As you epilate more often, your skin gets 
used to epilation, skin irritation decreases and 
regrowth becomes thinner and softer. If the irritation 
has not disappeared within three days, we advise you 
to consult a doctor.

 - Do not clean the epilator with water that is hotter 
than shower temperature (max. 40°C).

 - Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 
or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone for 
cleaning purposes.

Compliance with standards

This Philips epilator complies with all standards regarding 
electromagnetic fields (EMF).

general

 - This symbol means that the Intimate areas epilator is 
suitable for use in a bath or shower (Fig. 5).

 - Maximum noise level of the epilator : Lc = 77dB(A)

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 

household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 6).

Epilator

 - The built-in rechargeable batteries contain 
substances that may pollute the environment. Always 
remove the batteries before you discard and hand 
in the epilator at an official collection point. Dispose 
of the batteries at an official collection point for 
batteries. If you have trouble removing the batteries, 
you can also take the appliance to a Philips service 
centre.  (Fig. 7)

Removing the rechargeable batteries

Only remove the batteries when they are completely 
empty to avoid a hazard. Never let the batteries come in 
contact with metal.

 1  Make sure the batteries are completely empty.

 2  Put the device in the freezer for at least 24 hours 
to make the material brittle.

 3  Wrap the device in a towel.
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 4  Stamp on it with your foot or use a hammer to 
break the device.

Caution: Only do this while wearing solid shoes. 
Attempting this with bare feet could cause injuries.

 5  Take out the batteries and remove the printed 
circuit boards from the rechargeable batteries with 
a screwdriver.

Caution: Be careful when using a hammer to avoid 
injuries.

guarantee and support
If you need support or information, please visit  
www.philips.com/support or read the separate 
worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Dansk

introduktion
Tillykke med dit køb og velkommen til Philips! For at 
få fuldt udbytte af den support, Philips tilbyder, skal du 
registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.
Vi ved, at det er vigtigt for dig at være hårfri på intime 
områder. Den nye Philips Satin Intimate gør det sikkert 
og nemt at fjerne så meget eller så lidt hår, som du selv 
ønsker. Nyd behageligt glatte og holdbare resultater.
 - Nå alle områder med det ergonomiske 

s-formede kabinet og det unikt designede lille 
epilatorhoved (fig. 1).

 - Beskytter sart hud med sikkerhedsbjælken.
 - Blid mod huden takket være keramiske 

teksturdiske (fig. 2).

generel beskrivelse (fig. 3)
1 Opladningsdæksel
2 Pincetskiver
3 On/off-knap
4 Opladeindikator med lys
5 Opladerben
6 Luftgitter
7 Opladeretui
8 Holder
9 Lille stik
10 Adapter
11 Rensebørste

Vigtigt
Læs denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt igennem, inden 
epilatoren til følsomme områder tages i brug, og gem den 
til eventuel senere brug.

Fare
 - Hold adapteren tør.
 - Hvis du oplader epilatoren på badeværelset, må du 

ikke bruge en forlængerledning.

advarsel
 - Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er beskadiget. 
 - Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af 

personer (herunder børn) med nedsatte fysiske 
og mentale evner, nedsat følesans eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, medmindre de er blevet vejledt 
eller instrueret i apparaternes anvendelse af en 
person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

 - Apparatet bør holdes uden for børns rækkevidde for 
at sikre, at de ikke kan komme til at lege med det.

Forsigtig
 - Epilatoren er ikke beregnet til brug på områder i 

ansigtet som f.eks. overlæben (fig. 4).
 - For at undgå skader og uheld skal apparatet altid 

holdes i sikker afstand fra hovedhår, øjenbryn, 
øjenvipper, tøj, snore, ledninger, børster o.l., når det 
er tændt. 

 - Brug ikke epilatoren på irriteret hud eller hud med 
åreknuder, udslæt, knopper, modermærker (med 
hår) eller sår uden at konsultere din læge. Personer 
med svækket immunforsvar eller personer, der lider 
af diabetes, hæmofili eller nedsat immunforsvar, skal 
altid først konsultere lægen.

 - Huden bliver måske lidt rød og irriteret de første par 
gange, epilatoren anvendes. Dette er helt normalt og 
vil forsvinde. Efterhånden som huden vænner sig til 
epileringen, bliver den mindre irriteret og hårene, der 
gror ud igen, vil være blødere og tyndere. Hvis en 
eventuel hudirritation ikke er forsvundet efter 3 dage, 
bør du søge læge.

 - Epilatoren må ikke rengøres med vand, der er 
varmere end almindelig brusebadstemperatur  
(maks. 40°C).

 - Brug aldrig skuresvampe, rengøringsmidler med 
skurepulver eller skrappe opløsningsmidler som 
benzin, acetone eller lignende til rengøring.

Overholdelse af standarder

Philips-epilatoren overholder alle standarder i forhold til 
elektromagnetiske felter (EMF).

generelt

 - Dette symbol betyder, at epilatoren til følsomme 
områder kan bruges i badet eller under bruseren (fig. 5).

 - Epilatorens maksimale støjniveau: Lc= 77 dB (A).

Miljøhensyn
 - Smid ikke apparatet ud sammen med det almindelige 

husholdningsaffald, når det er slidt op. Aflever det 
i stedet på en kommunal genbrugsstation. På den 
måde er du med til at beskytte miljøet (fig. 6).

Epilator

 - De indbyggede genopladelige batterier indeholder 
substanser, der kan forurene miljøet. Fjern altid 
batterierne, før du kasserer epilatoren og afleverer 

den på en genbrugsstation. Aflever batterierne på et 
officielt indsamlingssted for brugte batterier. Kan du 
ikke få batterierne ud, kan du aflevere apparatet til 
Philips.  (fig. 7)

Udtagning af de genopladelige batterier

Batterierne skal være løbet helt tør for strøm, før de 
tages ud, for at undgå fare. Batterierne må aldrig komme i 
kontakt med metal.

 1 	Kontroller,	at	batterierne	er	helt	afladet.

 2  Sæt enheden i fryseren i mindst 24 timer for at 
gøre materialet skrøbeligt.

 3  Pak enheden ind i et håndklæde.

 4  Tramp på den med foden, eller brug en hammer til 
at ødelægge enheden.

Forsigtig: Dette må kun gøres med solidt fodtøj. 
Forsøg på at gøre dette med bare fødder kan forårsage 
personskade.

 5  Tag batterierne ud, og fjern printpladen fra de 
genopladelige batterier med en skruetrækker.

Forsigtig: Pas på, når du bruger en hammer, for at undgå 
skader.

sikkerhed og support
Hvis du har brug for support eller oplysninger, kan du 
besøge www.philips.com/support eller læse i den 
separate folder “World-Wide Guarantee”.

DEUtsCh

Einführung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und willkommen 
bei Philips! Um das Kundendienstangebot von Philips 
vollständig nutzen zu können, sollten Sie Ihr Produkt unter 
www.philips.com/welcome registrieren.
Wir wissen, dass Ihnen ein haarfreier Intimbereich wichtig ist. 
Mit dem neuen Philips Satin Intimate können Sie sicher und 
einfach so viel oder so wenig Haar entfernen, wie Sie möchten. 
Genießen Sie einzigartig glatte, langanhaltende Ergebnisse.
 - Erreichen Sie alle Bereiche mit dem ergonomischen, 

s-förmigen Gerät und dem kleinen Epilierkopf im 
einzigartigen Design (Abb. 1).

 - Schützen Sie empfindliche Haut mit dem Sicherheits-
Aufsatz.

 - Sanft zur Haut dank strukturierter 
Keramikpinzetten (Abb. 2).

allgemeine Beschreibung (abb. 3)
1 Ladekappe
2 Epilierpinzetten
3 Ein-/Ausschalter
4 Ladeanzeige

5 Ladepins
6 Lufteinlassöffnung
7 Ladeschale
8 Buchse
9 Gerätestecker
10 Adapter
11 Reinigungsbürste

Wichtig
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch 
des Epilierers im Intimbereich aufmerksam durch, und 
bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.

gefahr
 - Halten Sie den Adapter trocken.
 - Beim Aufladen des Epilierers im Badezimmer sollten 

Sie kein Verlängerungskabel verwenden.

Warnhinweis
 - Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist. 
 - Dieses Gerät ist für Benutzer (einschl. Kinder) 

mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen 
oder psychischen Fähigkeiten bzw. ohne jegliche 
Erfahrung oder Vorwissen nur dann geeignet, wenn 
eine angemessene Aufsicht oder ausführliche 
Anleitung zur Verwendung des Rasierers durch eine 
verantwortliche Person sichergestellt ist.

 - Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen.

achtung
 - Der Epilierer ist nicht für die Verwendung im 

Gesicht, beispielsweise auf der Oberlippe, 
vorgesehen (Abb. 4).

 - Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät fern von 
Kopfhaar, Wimpern und Augenbrauen sowie 
von Kleidung, Fäden, Kabeln, Bürsten usw., um 
Verletzungen und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 

 - Verwenden Sie den Epilierer nicht bei Hautreizungen, 
Krampfadern, Ausschlag, Pickeln, (behaarten) 
Muttermalen oder Wunden, ohne vorher einen 
Arzt zu konsultieren. Gleiches gilt für Patienten mit 
geschwächter Immunabwehr, Diabetes, Hämophilie 
und Immuninsuffizienz.

 - Nach den ersten Anwendungen kann Ihre Haut 
möglicherweise mit Rötungen oder Reizungen 
reagieren. Dies ist völlig normal und sollte sich legen, 
sobald Sie sich an das Epilieren gewöhnt haben 
und die nachwachsenden Haare feiner und weicher 
werden. Sollte die Hautirritation nicht innerhalb von 
3 Tagen wieder abklingen, konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt.

 - Bei der Reinigung des Epilierers darf das Wasser 
nicht wärmer als normales Duschwasser (max. 
40 °C) sein.

 - Benutzen Sie zum Reinigen keine Scheuerschwämme 
und -mittel oder aggressive Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin 
oder Azeton.



Αποτριχωτική συσκευή

 - Οι ενσωματωμένες επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες περιέχουν ουσίες που ενδέχεται να 
μολύνουν το περιβάλλον. Πριν παραδώσετε τη 
συσκευή σε κάποιο επίσημο σημείο συλλογής 
ηλεκτρικών απορριμμάτων, αφαιρέστε τις 
μπαταρίες. Παραδώστε τις μπαταρίες σε κάποιο 
επίσημο σημείο συλλογής μπαταριών. Αν δεν 
μπορείτε να αφαιρέσετε τις μπαταρίες, μπορείτε 
να παραδώσετε τη συσκευή σε κάποιο κέντρο 
επισκευών της Philips.  (Εικ. 7)

Αφαίρεση των επαναφορτιζόμενων 
μπαταριών

Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες μόνο όταν είναι εντελώς 
άδειες, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου. Μην αφήνετε ποτέ τις 
μπαταρίες να έρθουν σε επαφή με μέταλλο.

 1 	Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	οι	μπαταρίες	είναι	εντελώς	
άδειες.

 2 	Τοποθετήστε	τη	συσκευή	στην	κατάψυξη	για	 
24	ώρες,	ώστε	το	υλικό	να	γίνει	πιο	ευαίσθητο.

 3 	Τυλίξτε	τη	συσκευή	σε	μια	πετσέτα.

 4 	Πατήστε	τη	με	τα	πόδια	σας	ή	σπάστε	τη	με	ένα	
σφυρί.

Προσοχή:	Αυτό	πρέπει	να	το	κάνετε	μόνο	φορώντας	
σταθερά	παπούτσια.	Εάν	το	επιχειρήσετε	με	γυμνά	
πόδια,	ενδέχεται	να	τραυματιστείτε.

 5 	Αφαιρέστε	τις	μπαταρίες	και	απομακρύνετε	
τις	πλακέτες	τυπωμένου	κυκλώματος	από	τις	
επαναφορτιζόμενες	μπαταρίες	με	ένα	κατσαβίδι.

Προσοχή:	Να	χειρίζεστε	το	σφυρί	με	μεγάλη	
προσοχή,	για	να	αποφύγετε	τυχόν	τραυματισμούς.

Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη
Αν χρειάζεστε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, 
επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/
support ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της 
διεθνούς εγγύησης.

EspañOl

introducción
Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y 
bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de la 
asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en 
www.philips.com/welcome.
Sabemos que es importante para usted no tener vello 
en las zonas íntimas. La nueva Satin Intimate de Philips 
permite eliminar todo el vello que desee de forma segura 
y fácil. Disfrute de unos resultados suaves y duraderos.

 - Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να μην 
παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

Προσοχή
 - Η αποτριχωτική συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για 

χρήση σε περιοχές του προσώπου, όπως το άνω 
χείλος (Εικ. 4).

 - Για να αποφύγετε βλάβες και τραυματισμούς, όταν 
η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία, κρατήστε 
την μακριά από μαλλιά, φρύδια, βλεφαρίδες, ρούχα, 
νήματα, καλώδια, βούρτσες κ.λπ. 

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την αποτριχωτική συσκευή 
σε ερεθισμένο δέρμα ή σε δέρμα με κιρσούς, 
εξανθήματα, σπυράκια, κρεατοελιές (με τρίχες) 
ή πληγές χωρίς να συμβουλευτείτε πρώτα το 
γιατρό σας. Άτομα με μειωμένη ανοσοαπάντηση 
ή άτομα που πάσχουν από σακχαρώδη διαβήτη, 
αιμοφιλία ή ανοσοανεπάρκεια θα πρέπει επίσης 
να συμβουλεύονται πρώτα το γιατρό τους.

 - Το δέρμα σας μπορεί να κοκκινίσει και 
να ερεθιστεί λίγο τις πρώτες φορές που 
θα χρησιμοποιήσετε την αποτριχωτική 
συσκευή. Αυτό το φαινόμενο είναι απόλυτα 
φυσιολογικό και εξαφανίζεται σύντομα. Καθώς 
θα χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή πιο συχνά, το 
δέρμα σας θα συνηθίζει στην αποτρίχωση, 
οι ερεθισμοί θα μειώνονται και οι τρίχες θα 
ξαναβγαίνουν πιο λεπτές και απαλές. Αν ο 
ερεθισμός δεν εξαφανιστεί μέσα σε τρεις μέρες, 
σας συνιστούμε να ζητήσετε ιατρική συμβουλή.

 - Μην καθαρίζετε την αποτριχωτική συσκευή με 
νερό του οποίου η θερμοκρασία είναι υψηλότερη 
από την κατάλληλη για το ντους (μέγ. 40°C).

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ συρμάτινα 
σφουγγαράκια, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή υγρά 
όπως πετρέλαιο ή ασετόν για να τα καθαρίσετε.

Συμμόρφωση με πρότυπα

Η συγκεκριμένη αποτριχωτική συσκευή της Philips 
συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα πρότυπα που αφορούν τα 
ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF).

Γενικά

 - Το σύμβολο αυτό σημαίνει ότι η αποτριχωτική 
συσκευή για τις ευαίσθητες περιοχές είναι κατάλληλη 
για χρήση στο μπάνιο ή στο ντους (Εικ. 5).

 - Μέγιστο επίπεδο θορύβου της αποτριχωτικής 
συσκευής: Lc = 77 dB(A)

Περιβάλλον
 - Στο τέλος της ζωής της συσκευής μην την 

πετάξετε μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα 
του σπιτιού σας, αλλά παραδώστε την σε ένα 
επίσημο σημείο συλλογής για ανακύκλωση. Με 
αυτόν τον τρόπο, θα βοηθήσετε στην προστασία 
του περιβάλλοντος (Εικ. 6).

ΕλληνικΑ

Εισαγωγή
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλώς ήρθατε 
στη Philips! Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως από την 
υποστήριξη που παρέχει η Philips, δηλώστε το προϊόν 
σας στην ιστοσελίδα www.philips.com/welcome.
Γνωρίζουμε πως είναι σημαντικό για εσάς να 
διατηρείτε αποτριχωμένες τις ευαίσθητες περιοχές σας. 
Με τη νέα αποτριχωτική συσκευή Philips Satin Intimate 
μπορείτε να αφαιρείτε εύκολα και γρήγορα όσες τρίχες 
θέλετε εσείς ή ακόμη και τις πιο κοντές τρίχες. Χαρείτε 
απαλό δέρμα και αποτέλεσμα που διαρκεί.
 - Φτάστε ακόμη και στις δύσκολες περιοχές, χάρη 

στο εργονομικό σχήμα της συσκευής και την 
ειδικά σχεδιασμένη μικρή κεφαλή (Εικ. 1).

 - Προστατεύει ακόμη και τις πιο ευαίσθητες 
επιδερμίδες, με τη ράβδο ασφαλείας.

 - Προσφέρει απαλή αίσθηση χάρη στους 
ανάγλυφους κεραμικούς δίσκους (Εικ. 2).

Γενική περιγραφή (Εικ. 3)
1 Κάλυμμα φόρτισης
2 Δίσκοι αποτρίχωσης
3 Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης
4 Λυχνία φόρτισης
5 Ακίδες φόρτισης
6 Γρίλια αέρα
7 Θήκη φόρτισης
8 Υποδοχή
9 Μικρό βύσμα
10 Μετασχηματιστής
11 Βουρτσάκι καθαρισμού

Σημαντικό
Διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προσεκτικά πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε την αποτριχωτική συσκευή για τις 
ευαίσθητες περιοχές και φυλάξτε το για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

κίνδυνος
 - Διατηρείτε το τροφοδοτικό στεγνό.
 - Εάν φορτίζετε την αποτριχωτική συσκευή στο 

μπάνιο, μην χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο επέκτασης.

Προειδοποίηση
 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν έχει υποστεί 

βλάβη. 
 - Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από 

άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες 
ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή από άτομα 
χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, εκτός και αν την 
χρησιμοποιούν υπό επιτήρηση ή έχουν λάβει 
οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της από άτομο 
υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.

normerfüllung

Dieser Philips Epilierer erfüllt sämtliche Normen bezüglich 
elektromagnetischer Felder.

allgemeines

 - Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass der Epilierer für den 
Intimbereich für die Verwendung im Bad oder unter 
der Dusche geeignet ist (Abb. 5).

 - Maximaler Geräuschpegel des Epilierers:  
Lc = 77 dB(A).

Umwelt
 - Werfen Sie das Gerät am Ende der Lebensdauer 

nicht in den normalen Hausmüll. Bringen Sie es zum 
Recycling zu einer offiziellen Sammelstelle. Auf diese 
Weise tragen Sie zum Umweltschutz bei (Abb. 6).

Epilierer

 - Die integrierten Akkus enthalten Substanzen, die die 
Umwelt gefährden können. Entfernen Sie die Akkus, 
bevor Sie das Gerät an einer offiziellen Recyclingstelle 
abgeben. Geben Sie die gebrauchten Akkus bei einer 
Batteriesammelstelle ab. Falls Sie beim Entfernen der 
Akkus Probleme haben, können Sie das Gerät auch an 
ein Philips Service-Center geben.  (Abb. 7)

Die akkus entfernen

Entnehmen Sie die Akkus erst, wenn sie ganz leer sind, 
um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden. Die Akkus dürfen 
keinesfalls mit Metall in Kontakt kommen.

 1  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Akkus vollständig 
leer sind.

 2  Legen Sie das Gerät mindestens 24 Stunden ins 
Gefrierfach, um das Material spröde zu machen.

 3  Wickeln Sie das Gerät in ein Handtuch.

 4  Treten Sie mit Ihrem Fuß auf das Gerät, oder 
verwenden Sie einen Hammer, um es zu zerbrechen.

Achtung: Tragen Sie dabei feste Schuhe. Wenn Sie dies 
barfuß versuchen, könnten Sie sich verletzen.

 5  Nehmen Sie die Akkus heraus, und trennen Sie die 
Platinen mit einem Schraubenzieher von den Akkus.

Achtung: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Verwenden eines 
Hammers, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

garantie und support
Für Unterstützung und den Kundendienst besuchen 
Sie www.philips.com/support, oder lesen Sie die 
internationale Garantieschrift.



Varoitus
 - Epilaattoria ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kasvojen 

alueella (Kuva 4).
 - Älä pidä käynnissä olevia laitteita esimerkiksi 

hiusten, silmäripsien, kulmakarvojen, vaatteiden, 
lankojen, johtojen tai harjojen lähellä, ettet loukkaa 
itseäsi tai aiheuta vahinkoa. 

 - Älä käytä epilaattoria, jos iho on ärtynyt tai jos ihossa on 
suonikohjuja, näppylöitä, luomia (joissa on ihokarvoja) 
tai haavoja, ennen kuin olet kysynyt asiaa lääkäriltä. 
Myös henkilöiden, joiden vastustuskyky on alentunut, 
diabeetikoiden ja verenvuototautia tai immuunikatoa 
sairastavien on ensin kysyttävä neuvoa lääkäriltä.

 - Iho saattaa hieman aristaa tai punoittaa muutaman 
ensimmäisen ihokarvojen poistokerran jälkeen. Tämä 
on aivan normaali ilmiö ja häviää nopeasti. Kun poistat 
ihokarvoja useammin, iho tottuu ihokarvojen poistoon, 
ihon ärsytys vähenee ja takaisin kasvavat ihokarvat 
muuttuvat pehmeämmiksi ja ohuemmiksi. Jos ihon ärsytys 
ei häviä kolmessa vuorokaudessa, ota yhteys lääkäriin.

 - Puhdista epilaattori korkeintaan suihkulämpimällä 
vedellä (enintään 40 °C).

 - Älä puhdista laitteita naarmuttavilla tai syövyttävillä 
puhdistusaineilla tai -välineillä (kuten bensiinillä tai 
asetonilla).

Vastaavuus standardien kanssa

Tämä Philips-epilaattori vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia 
kenttiä (EMF) koskevia standardeja.

Yleistä

 - Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että Intimate-epilaattoria voi 
käyttää kylvyssä tai suihkussa (Kuva 5).

 - Epilaattorin enimmäisäänitaso: Lc = 77 dB(A)

Ympäristöasiaa
 - Älä hävitä vanhoja laitteita tavallisen talousjätteen 

mukana, vaan toimita ne valtuutettuun 
kierrätyspisteeseen. Näin autat vähentämään 
ympäristölle aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia (Kuva 6).

Epilaattori

 - Kiinteissä akuissa on saastuttavia aineita. Poista 
akut aina ennen laitteen hävittämistä ja vie 
laite valtuutettuun kierrätyspisteeseen. Vie akut 
valtuutettuun akkujen kierrätyspisteeseen. Jos akkujen 
poistaminen on hankalaa, voit viedä laitteen Philipsin 
valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen.  (Kuva 7)

akkujen irrottaminen

Vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi poista akut laitteesta vasta, 
kun ne ovat täysin tyhjät. Älä päästä akkuja kosketuksiin 
metallin kanssa.

 1  Varmista, että paristot ovat täysin tyhjät.

Precaución: Tenga cuidado si utiliza un martillo para 
evitar lesiones.

garantía y asistencia
Si necesita asistencia o información, visite  
www.philips.com/support o lea el folleto de garantía 
mundial independiente.

sUOMi

Johdanto
Onnittelut ostoksestasi ja tervetuloa Philips-tuotteiden 
käyttäjäksi! Hyödynnä Philipsin tuki ja rekisteröi tuotteesi 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/welcome.
Uudella Philips Satin Intimate -laitteella voit poistaa 
ihokarvat intiimialueilta helposti ja turvallisesti. Tehokas, 
pitkäkestoinen ratkaisu, jonka ansiosta voit nauttia sileästä 
ihosta pitkään.
 - Ulotut kaikille ihonalueille ergonomisesti 

muotoillun rungon ja pienikokoisen epilointipään 
ansiosta (Kuva 1).

 - Turvakaari suojaa herkkiä ihoalueita.
 - Kuviolliset keraamiset levyt poistavat ihokarvat 

hellävaraisesti (Kuva 2).

Yleiskuvaus (kuva 3)
1 Laturiliitännän suojus
2 Pinsettilevyt
3 Virtapainike
4 Latauksen merkkivalo
5 Latausliitäntä
6 Ilma-aukko
7 Latauskotelo
8 Liitäntä
9 Pieni liitin
10 Verkkolaite
11 Puhdistusharja

tärkeää
Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen Intimate-
epilaattorin ensimmäistä käyttökertaa, ja säilytä se tulevaa 
käyttöä varten.

Vaara
 - Suojaa latauslaite kosteudelta.
 - Jos lataat epilaattorin akun kylpyhuoneessa, älä käytä 

jatkojohtoa.

Varoitus
 - Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut. 
 - Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten tai sellaisten henkilöiden 

käyttöön, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky 
on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa 
laitteen käytöstä, muuten kuin heidän turvallisuudestaan 
vastaavan henkilön valvonnassa ja ohjauksessa.

 - Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.

que vaya depilándose más a menudo, la piel se irá a 
acostumbrando a la depilación, la irritación disminuirá 
y el vello que salga de nuevo será cada vez más fino 
y suave. Si la irritación no desaparece al cabo de tres 
días, le recomendamos que consulte a su médico.

 - No limpie la depiladora con agua a una temperatura 
superior a la de la ducha (máximo 40 °C).

 - No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos 
agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para la limpieza.

Cumplimiento de normas

Esta depiladora de Philips cumple todos los estándares 
sobre campos electromagnéticos (CEM).

general

 - Este símbolo significa que la depiladora para las 
zonas íntimas es adecuada para su uso en la bañera 
o ducha (fig. 5).

 - Nivel de ruido máximo de la depiladora:  
Lc = 77 dB(A)

Medio ambiente
 - Al final de su vida útil, no tire el aparato junto con 

la basura normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto de 
recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera, 
ayudará a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 6).

Depiladora

 - La batería recargable incorporada contiene sustancias 
que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente. 
Extraiga siempre la batería antes de deshacerse de 
la depiladora o de llevarlo a un punto de recogida 
oficial. Deposite la batería en un punto de recogida 
oficial. Si no puede quitarla, puede llevar el aparato a 
un servicio de asistencia técnica de Philips.  (fig. 7)

Cómo extraer la batería recargable

Extraiga las baterías solo si están completamente 
descargadas para evitar situaciones de peligro. Nunca 
deje que las baterías entren en contacto con objetos 
metálicos.

 1  Asegúrese de que las baterías están completamente 
vacías.

 2  Ponga el dispositivo en el congelador durante al 
menos 24 horas para que el material sea más frágil.

 3  Envuelva el dispositivo en una toalla.

 4  Píselo con el pie o utilice un martillo para romper 
el dispositivo.

Precaución: Realice este procedimiento sólo con 
zapatos resistentes. Si lo intenta con los pies descalzos 
podría producirse lesiones.

 5  Quite las baterías y retire los circuitos impresos de 
las baterías recargables con un destornillador.

 - Llegue a todas las zonas gracias el cuerpo con forma 
ergonómica y el pequeño cabezal depilador de 
diseño exclusivo (fig. 1).

 - Protege la piel delicada con la barra de seguridad.
 - Suave con la piel gracias a los discos con textura 

cerámica (fig. 2).

Descripción general (fig. 3)
1 Tapa de carga
2 Discos depiladores
3 Botón de encendido/apagado
4 Piloto de carga
5 Patillas de carga
6 Rejilla de aire
7 Estuche de carga
8 Toma
9 Clavija pequeña
10 Adaptador de corriente
11 Cepillo de limpieza

importante
Antes de usar la depiladora para las zonas íntimas, lea 
atentamente este manual de usuario y consérvelo por si 
necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

peligro
 - Mantenga el adaptador seco.
 - Si carga la depiladora en el cuarto de baño, no use 

un cable alargador.

advertencia
 - No utilice el aparato si está dañado. 
 - Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas 

(adultos o niños) con su capacidad física, psíquica 
o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los 
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que 
sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso de los 
aparatos por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

 - Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este 
aparato.

precaución
 - La depiladora no se ha diseñado para su uso en 

zonas faciales como el labio superior (fig. 4).
 - Cuando el aparato esté en funcionamiento, 

manténgalo alejado del pelo de la cabeza, las pestañas 
y las cejas, así como de ropas, hilos, cables, cepillos, etc., 
con el fin de evitar accidentes y deterioros. 

 - No utilice la depiladora sobre piel irritada o con 
venas varicosas, erupciones, manchas, lunares (con 
pelos) o heridas sin consultar antes a su médico. Las 
personas con una reducida respuesta inmunológica 
o personas que padezcan diabetes mellitus, hemofilia 
o inmunodeficiencia, también deben consultar antes 
a su médico.

 - Las primeras veces que utilice la depiladora la 
piel puede enrojecerse e irritarse un poco. Este 
fenómeno es normal y desaparecerá. A medida 



ogni vostra esigenza. Scoprite i meravigliosi risultati 
dell’epilazione a lunga durata.
 - Grazie alla sua forma ergonomica a S e alla piccola 

testina epilatoria appositamente studiata, raggiungere 
tutte le zone del corpo non è mai stato così 
semplice (fig. 1).

 - Proteggete la pelle delicata con la barra di sicurezza.
 - Delicato sulla pelle grazie ai dischi in ceramica (fig. 2).

Descrizione generale (fig. 3)
1 Cappuccio di ricarica
2 Dischi epilatori
3 Pulsante on/off
4 Spia di ricarica
5 Pin di ricarica
6 Griglia dell’aria
7 Base di ricarica
8 Presa
9 Spinotto
10 Adattatore
11 Spazzolina per la pulizia

importante
Prima di utilizzare l’epilatore per le zone intime, leggete 
attentamente il presente manuale di istruzioni e 
conservatelo per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

pericolo
 - Mantenete sempre asciutto l’adattatore.
 - Se l’epilatore viene caricato in bagno, non utilizzate 

una prolunga.

avviso
 - Non utilizzate l’apparecchio se è danneggiato. 
 - L’apparecchio non è destinato a persone (inclusi 

bambini) con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali 
ridotte, fatti salvi i casi in cui tali persone abbiano 
ricevuto assistenza o formazione per l’uso del prodotto 
da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.

 - Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i 
bambini giochino con l’apparecchio.

attenzione
 - L’epilatore non è adatto all’uso su zone del viso 

come il labbro superiore (fig. 4).
 - Al fine di evitare danni o lesioni, tenete l’apparecchio 

in funzione lontano da capelli, ciglia, sopracciglia, 
vestiti, fili, corde, spazzole, ecc. 

 - Non utilizzate l’epilatore su pelle irritata o in caso di 
vene varicose, eruzioni cutanee, foruncoli, nei (con peli), 
ferite o escoriazioni senza previo consulto medico. In 
caso di risposta immunitaria ridotta, nei pazienti affetti 
da diabete mellito, emofilia o immunodeficienza, è 
consigliabile chiedere il parere del medico.

 - Le prime volte che usate l’epilatore, la pelle 
potrebbe arrossarsi o irritarsi leggermente. Si tratta 
di un fenomeno del tutto normale e destinato a 
scomparire, non appena la pelle si sarà abituata 

Environnement
 - Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil 

avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à 
un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être 
recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de 
l’environnement (fig. 6).

Épilateur

 - Les batteries rechargeables intégrées contiennent 
des substances polluantes pour l’environnement. 
Veillez à toujours retirer les batteries avant de mettre 
l’épilateur au rebut ou de le déposer à un endroit 
prévu à cet effet. Déposez les batteries usagées à 
un endroit assigné à cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez pas à 
retirer les batteries, vous pouvez apporter l’appareil 
dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips.  (fig. 7)

Retrait des batteries rechargeables

Retirez la batterie uniquement lorsqu’elle est entièrement 
déchargée afin d’éviter tout accident. Évitez tout contact 
de la batterie avec des objets métalliques.

 1  Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement vide.

 2  Mettez l’appareil dans le congélateur pendant au 
moins 24 heures pour fragiliser le matériau.

 3  Enveloppez l’appareil dans une serviette.

 4  Écrasez-le avec votre pied ou utilisez un marteau 
pour casser l’appareil.

Attention : Il est impératif que vous portiez des 
chaussures solides. Pour éviter toute blessure, n’écrasez 
jamais le sac pieds nus.

 5  Sortez la batterie et enlevez les circuits imprimés 
des batteries rechargeables avec un tournevis.

Attention : Faites attention de ne pas vous blesser si 
vous utilisez un marteau.

garantie et assistance
Si vous avez besoin d’une assistance ou de faire réparer 
votre appareil, consultez le site Web  
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant séparé 
sur la garantie internationale.

italianO

introduzione
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! 
Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall’assistenza Philips, 
registrate il vostro prodotto su www.philips.com/
welcome.
Sappiamo quanto sia importante per voi avere la pelle 
liscia nelle zone intime. Il nuovo Philips Satin Intimate 
rende l’epilazione semplice e sicura e si adatta ad 

 - Si vous chargez l’épilateur dans la salle de bain, 
n’utilisez pas de rallonge.

avertissement
 - N’utilisez jamais l’appareil s’il est endommagé. 
 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par 

des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles 
sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que 
celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles 
n’aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de 
l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité.

 - Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer 
avec l’appareil.

attention
 - L’épilateur n’est pas destiné à être utilisé sur 

certaines parties du visage comme la lèvre 
supérieure (fig. 4).

 - Pour prévenir tout dommage ou risque de blessure, 
évitez de faire fonctionner l’appareil près de vos 
cheveux, de vos sourcils et cils, ainsi qu’à proximité 
de vêtements, fils, câbles, brosses, etc. 

 - N’utilisez pas l’épilateur sans avoir consulté votre 
médecin si votre peau est irritée ou sur une peau 
présentant des varices, rougeurs, boutons, grains de 
beauté (avec pilosité) ou des blessures. Les mêmes 
recommandations s’appliquent aux personnes ayant 
une immunité réduite ou souffrant de diabète, 
d’hémophilie ou d’immunodéficience.

 - Lors des premières utilisations, il est possible que la 
peau rougisse ou s’irrite légèrement. Il s’agit d’une 
réaction normale qui disparaîtra. La gêne ressentie 
au début diminuera progressivement à chaque 
utilisation. Au fur et à mesure, votre peau s’habituera 
et la repousse sera plus fine. Cependant, si l’irritation 
persiste au-delà de trois jours, consultez votre médecin.

 - Lorsque vous nettoyez l’épilateur, la température 
de l’eau ne doit pas dépasser celle de l’eau de votre 
douche (max. 40 °C).

 - N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de produits 
abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs tels que de 
l’essence ou de l’acétone pour le nettoyage.

Conforme aux normes

Cet épilateur Philips est conforme à toutes les normes 
relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM).

général

 - Ce symbole signifie que l’épilateur Intimate convient à 
une utilisation sous la douche ou dans le bain (fig. 5).

 - Niveau sonore maximal de l’épilateur : 
Lc = 77 dB(A)

 2  Säilytä laitetta pakastimessa vähintään 24 tuntia, 
jotta sen runko haurastuu.

 3  Kääri laite pyyhkeeseen.

 4  Tallaa laitetta jalallasi tai käytä vasaraa laitteen 
rikkomiseen.

Varoitus: Käytä tukevia kenkiä. Paljain jaloin laitteen 
päälle astuminen voi aiheuttaa vammoja.

 5  Irrota akut laitteesta ja poista niiden piirilevyt 
ruuvitaltalla.

Varoitus: Ole varovainen käyttäessäsi vasaraa.

takuu ja tuki
Jos haluat tukea tai lisätietoja, käy Philipsin verkkosivuilla 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/support tai lue erillinen 
kansainvälinen takuulehtinen.

FRançais

introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers 
Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de l’assistance Philips, 
enregistrez votre produit sur le site Web suivant :  
www.philips.com/welcome.
Nous savons à quel point l’épilation des zones sensibles 
est importante pour vous. Le nouveau Philips Satin 
Intimate permet une épilation précise et tout en douceur, 
pour un résultat durable et une peau parfaitement douce.
 - Atteignez toutes les zones avec son corps ergonomique 

en forme de s et sa petite tête d’épilation unique (fig. 1).
 - Protège la peau délicate avec sa barre de sécurité.
 - Préserve la peau grâce à ses disques en céramique 

texturée (fig. 2).

Description générale (fig. 3)
1 Culot de charge
2 Disques rotatifs
3 Bouton marche/arrêt
4 Voyant de charge
5 Broches de chargement
6 Grille d’aération
7 Coffret de charge
8 Prise
9 Petite fiche
10 Adaptateur
11 Brossette de nettoyage

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’épilateur Intimate et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
 - Gardez l’adaptateur au sec.



het verwijderen van de accu’s kunt u het apparaat 
ook naar een Philips-servicecentrum brengen.  (fig. 7)

De accu’s verwijderen

Verwijder de accu’s alleen als ze helemaal leeg zijn om 
gevaar te voorkomen. Laat de accu’s nooit in contact 
komen met metaal.

 1  Zorg ervoor de accu’s helemaal leeg zijn.

 2  Leg het apparaat in de ten minste 24 uur in de 
vriezer om het materiaal broos te maken.

 3  Wikkel het apparaat in een handdoek.

 4  Stamp erop met uw voet of gebruik een hamer om 
het apparaat te breken.

Let op: Doe dit alleen wanneer u stevige schoenen 
draagt. Als u dit doet met blote voeten, kan dit 
verwondingen veroorzaken.

 5  Verwijder de accu’s en de printplaten van de accu’s 
met een schroevendraaier.

Let op: Wees voorzichtig wanneer u een hamer gebruikt 
om verwondingen te vermijden.

garantie en ondersteuning
Als u informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, bezoek 
dan www.philips.com/support of lees het ‘worldwide 
guarantee’-vouwblad.

nORsk

innledning
Gratulerer med kjøpet og velkommen til Philips! Du får best 
mulig nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, hvis du registrerer 
produktet ditt på www.philips.com/welcome.
Vi vet at det er viktig for deg å være fri for hår i de intime 
områdene. Den nye Philips Satin Intimate gjør at det er 
trygt og enkelt å fjerne så mye eller så lite hår som du vil 
selv. Gled deg over et herlig glatt og langvarig resultat.
 - Nå alle områder med det ergonomiske 

s-formede apparatet og det unikt utformede lille 
epileringshodet (fig. 1).

 - Beskytt ømfintlig hud med sikkerhetsfunksjonen.
 - Skånsomt mot huden takket være plater med 

keramisk tekstur (fig. 2).

generell beskrivelse (fig. 3)
1 Ladedeksel
2 Epileringsskiver
3 Av/på-knapp
4 Ladelampe
5 Ladepinner
6 Luftgitter
7 Ladeenhet
8 Uttak

toezicht op hen houdt of hen heeft uitgelegd hoe 
het apparaat dient te worden gebruikt.

 - Houd toezicht op jonge kinderen om te voorkomen 
dat ze met het apparaat gaan spelen.

let op
 - De epilator is niet bedoeld voor gebruik op het 

gezicht, zoals de bovenlip (fig. 4).
 - Voorkom lichamelijk letsel of beschadiging: houd 

het ingeschakelde apparaat uit de buurt van 
hoofdhaar, wenkbrauwen, wimpers, kleding, draden, 
snoeren, borstels enz. 

 - Gebruik de epilator niet zonder eerst uw huisarts 
te raadplegen indien de te epileren huid geïrriteerd 
is of wanneer er zich spataderen, uitslag, puistjes, 
moedervlekken (met haren) of wondjes op 
bevinden. Raadpleeg ook eerst uw huisarts wanneer 
uw weerstand verminderd is of wanneer u aan 
suikerziekte, hemofilie of immunodeficiëntie lijdt.

 - Uw huid kan de eerste paar keer dat u de epilator 
gebruikt wat rood en geïrriteerd raken. Dit is 
een volstrekt normaal verschijnsel, dat verdwijnt. 
Naarmate u vaker epileert, raakt uw huid gewend 
aan het epileren, vermindert de huidirritatie en 
groeien de haren dunner en zachter terug. Als de 
huidirritatie na drie dagen nog niet is verdwenen, 
adviseren we u een arts te raadplegen.

 - Spoel de epilator niet af met water dat heter is dan 
douchetemperatuur (max. 40°C).

 - Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende 
schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals 
benzine of aceton om de epilator schoon te maken.

naleving van richtlijnen

Deze Philips-epilator voldoet aan alle richtlijnen met 
betrekking tot elektromagnetische velden (EMV).

algemeen

 - Dit symbool betekent dat de epilator voor de 
schaamstreek geschikt is voor gebruik in bad of 
onder de douche (fig. 5).

 - Maximaal geluidsniveau van de epilator: Lc = 77 dB(A)

Milieu
 - Gooi het apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur 

niet weg met het normale huisvuil, maar lever het in 
op een door de overheid aangewezen inzamelpunt 
om het te laten recyclen. Op die manier levert u een 
bijdrage aan een schonere leefomgeving (fig. 6).

Epilator

 - De ingebouwde accu’s bevatten stoffen die schadelijk 
kunnen zijn voor het milieu. Verwijder altijd de accu’s 
voordat u het apparaat inlevert bij een officieel 
inzamelpunt. Lever de accu’s in bij een officieel 
inzamelpunt voor batterijen. Als u moeite hebt met 

garanzia e assistenza
Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web 
all’indirizzo www.philips.com/support oppure leggete 
l’opuscolo della garanzia internazionale.

nEDERlanDs

inleiding
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips! Als 
u volledig wilt profiteren van de ondersteuning die Philips 
biedt, registreer uw product dan op www.philips.com/
welcome.
We weten hoe belangrijk een gladde huid in de 
schaamstreek voor u is. Met de nieuwe Philips Satin 
Intimate verwijdert u op een eenvoudige, veilige manier 
zo veel of zo weinig haar als u wilt. Geniet van langdurige 
en aantrekkelijk gladde resultaten.
 - U bereikt alle gebieden met de ergonomische 

s-vormige behuizing en het unieke kleine 
epileerhoofd (fig. 1).

 - Bescherm de gevoelige huid met de veiligheidsstaaf.
 - Mild voor de huid dankzij keramische 

reliëfschijven (fig. 2).

algemene beschrijving (fig. 3)
1 Oplaadkap
2 Epileerschijfjes
3 Aan/uitknop
4 Oplaadlampje
5 Oplaadpinnen
6 Luchtrooster
7 Oplaadcassette
8 Aansluiting
9 Kleine stekker
10 Adapter
11 Schoonmaakborsteltje

Belangrijk
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u 
de epilator voor de schaamstreek gaat gebruiken. Bewaar 
de gebruiksaanwijzing om deze indien nodig te kunnen 
raadplegen.

gevaar
 - Houd de adapter droog.
 - Gebruik geen verlengsnoer als u de epilator in de 

badkamer oplaadt.

Waarschuwing
 - Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is. 
 - Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 

personen (waaronder kinderen) met verminderde 
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, 
of die gebrek aan ervaring of kennis hebben, tenzij 
iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid 

all’epilazione e i peli saranno più sottili e morbidi. 
Qualora l’irritazione persista per più di tre giorni, 
consultate il medico.

 - Non pulite l’epilatore con acqua troppo calda 
(massimo 40 °C).

 - Per la pulizia, non utilizzate prodotti o sostanze abrasive 
o detergenti aggressivi, come benzina o acetone.

Conformità agli standard

L’epilatore Philips è conforme a tutti gli standard relativi ai 
campi elettromagnetici (EMF).

indicazioni generali

 - Questo simbolo indica che l’epilatore per le zone intime 
è adatto per l’uso in bagno o nella doccia (fig. 5).

 - Livello di rumorosità massimo dell’epilatore:  
Lc = 77 dB(A)

tutela dell’ambiente
 - Per contribuire alla tutela dell’ambiente, non smaltite 

l’apparecchio con normali rifiuti domestici, ma 
consegnatelo a un centro di raccolta autorizzato (fig. 6).

Epilatore

 - Le batterie ricaricabili integrate contengono sostanze 
potenzialmente nocive per l’ambiente. Rimuovete 
sempre le batterie prima di smaltire l’epilatore o di 
consegnarlo a un centro di raccolta ufficiale. Smaltite 
le batterie in un centro di raccolta ufficiale. In caso 
di difficoltà durante la rimozione delle batterie, 
consegnate l’apparecchio a un centro di assistenza 
Philips, che si occuperà della rimozione e del 
corretto smaltimento dell’apparecchio.  (fig. 7)

Rimozione delle batterie ricaricabili

Per evitare rischi rimuovete le batterie solo quando sono 
completamente scariche. Le batterie non devono mai 
rimanere a contatto con il metallo.

 1  Assicuratevi che le batterie siano completamente 
scariche.

 2  Mettete l’apparecchio in freezer per almeno 24 per 
rendere il materiale friabile.

 3  Avvolgetevi attorno un asciugamano.

 4  Rompete il dispositivo con il piede o con un martello.

Attenzione: Vi consigliamo di indossare scarpe robuste. 
Tentare di rompere il massaggiatore a piedi nudi può 
causare lesioni.

 5  Estraete le batterie e rimuovete le schede a 
circuito stampato con un cacciavite.

Attenzione: prestate attenzione quando utilizzate il 
martello per evitare ferite.



 - Não limpe a depiladora com água a uma temperatura 
superior à da água do duche (máx. 40 °C).

 - Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos 
ou líquidos agressivos, como petróleo ou acetona, 
para limpar o aparelho.

Conformidade com as normas

Esta depiladora Philips respeita todas as normas 
relacionadas com campos electromagnéticos (CEM).

geral

 - Este símbolo significa que a depiladora para zonas 
íntimas é adequada para utilização durante o 
banho (fig. 5).

 - Nível máximo de ruído da depiladora: Lc = 77 dB(A)

Meio ambiente
 - Não deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo 

doméstico normal no final da sua vida útil; entregue-o 
num ponto de recolha oficial para reciclagem. Ao fazê-
lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 6).

Depiladora

 - As baterias recarregáveis incorporadas contêm 
substâncias que podem poluir o ambiente. Retire 
sempre as baterias antes de eliminar a depiladora 
e entregue-a num ponto de recolha oficial. Para 
eliminar as baterias, coloque-as num ponto de 
recolha oficial para baterias. Se tiver problemas 
na remoção das baterias, pode também levar o 
aparelho a um centro de assistência Philips.  (fig. 7)

Retirar as baterias recarregáveis

Para evitar problemas, retire as baterias apenas quando 
estiverem totalmente descarregadas. Nunca permita que 
as baterias entrem em contacto com metal.

 1  Assegure-se de que as baterias estão 
completamente vazias.

 2  Coloque o dispositivo no congelador durante, no 
mínimo, 24 horas para tornar o material quebradiço.

 3  Embrulhe o dispositivo numa toalha.

 4  Pise-o com o pé ou utilize um martelo para 
quebrar o dispositivo.

Atenção:	Pise	o	saco	utilizando	sapatos	fortes.	Se	o	fizer	
com os pés descalços, poderá sofrer ferimentos.

 5  Remova as baterias e retire as placas de circuito 
impresso das baterias recarregáveis, utilizando uma 
chave de fendas.

Atenção: Tenha cuidado ao utilizar um martelo para 
evitar ferimentos.

 - Suave para a pele graças aos discos cerâmicos 
texturizados (fig. 2).

Descrição geral (fig. 3)
1 Protecção de carregamento
2 Discos de depilação
3 Botão ligar/desligar
4 Luz de carga
5 Pinos de carregamento
6 Grelha de ventilação
7 Estojo de carregamento
8 Tomada
9 Ficha pequena
10 Transformador
11 Escova de limpeza

importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de 
utilizar a depiladora para as zonas íntimas e guarde-o 
para uma eventual consulta futura.

perigo
 - Mantenha o adaptador seco.
 - Se carregar a depiladora na casa de banho, não 

utilize uma extensão.

aviso
 - Não use o aparelho se este estiver danificado. 
 - Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por 

pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimentos, salvo se tiverem 
recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre o uso 
dos aparelhos por alguém responsável pela sua 
segurança.

 - As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir 
que não brincam com o aparelho.

Cuidado
 - A depiladora não se destina à utilização em zonas 

faciais, como o buço (fig. 4).
 - Para evitar danos e lesões, afaste o aparelho em 

funcionamento de cabelo, sobrancelhas, pestanas, 
roupa, linhas, fios, escovas, etc. 

 - Não utilize a depiladora sobre pele irritada ou com 
varizes, eczemas, manchas, verrugas (com pêlos) ou 
feridas, sem consultar primeiro o seu médico. As 
pessoas com imunidade reduzida, ou que sofram 
de diabetes, hemofilia ou imunodeficiência, devem 
também consultar primeiro o seu médico.

 - A pele pode ficar ligeiramente avermelhada e 
irritada nas primeiras utilizações da depiladora. Este 
fenómeno é absolutamente normal e desaparecerá. 
À medida que utilizar a depiladora com maior 
frequência, a pele habitua-se à depilação, a irritação 
diminui e os pêlos crescem mais finos e macios. Se 
a irritação não desaparecer nos três dias seguintes, é 
aconselhável consultar um médico.

Miljø
 - Ikke kast apparatet som restavfall når det ikke kan 

brukes lenger. Lever det inn til en gjenvinningsstasjon. Ved 
å gjøre dette bidrar du til å ta vare på miljøet (fig. 6).

Epilator

 - De innebygde oppladbare batteriene inneholder stoffer 
som kan forurense miljøet. Ta alltid ut batteriene før du 
kaster og leverer inn epilatoren på et offisielt returpunkt. 
Kast batteriene på et offisielt returpunkt for batterier. 
Hvis du har problemer med å fjerne batteriene, kan du 
også levere apparatet til et Philips-servicesenter.  (fig. 7)

Fjerne de oppladbare batteriene

Fjern batteriene bare når de er helt tomme, for å unngå 
farlige situasjoner. La aldri batteriene komme i kontakt 
med metall.

 1  Kontroller at batteriene er helt tomme.

 2  Sett enheten i fryseren i minst 24 timer for å gjøre 
materialet skjørt.

 3  Pakk enheten i et håndkle.

 4  Trå på den med foten, eller bruk en hammer å 
ødelegge enheten.

Forsiktig: Du må bare gjøre dette når du har på deg 
solide sko. Hvis du prøver dette barbeint, kan det 
forårsake skade.

 5  Ta ut batteriene, og fjern de trykte kretskortene fra 
de oppladbare batteriene med en skrutrekker.

Forsiktig: Vær forsiktig når du bruker en hammer, slik at 
skader unngås.

garanti og støtte
Hvis du trenger kundestøtte eller informasjon, kan du gå 
til www.philips.com/support eller lese i garantiheftet.

pORtUgUês

introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo à Philips! 
Para tirar todo o partido da assistência fornecida pela 
Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/
welcome.
Sabemos que é importante para si não ter pêlos nas suas 
zonas íntimas. A nova Satin Intimate da Philips permite-
lhe remover autonomamente a quantidade exacta que 
pêlos que desejar, de forma fácil e segura. Desfrute de 
resultados incrivelmente macios e duradouros.
 - Alcance todas as zonas com o corpo de formato 

ergonómico em S e a cabeça de depilação pequena 
com um design exclusivo (fig. 1).

 - Proteja a pele delicada com uma barreira de segurança.

9 Liten kontakt
10 Adapter
11 Rengjøringsbørste

Viktig
Les denne brukerveiledningen nøye før du bruker epilatoren 
for intime områder, og ta vare på den for senere referanse.

Fare
 - Hold adapteren tørr.
 - Hvis du lader epilatoren på badet, skal du ikke bruke 

en skjøteledning.

advarsel
 - Ikke bruk apparatet hvis det er skadet. 
 - Dette apparatet er ikke tiltenkt brukt av personer 

(inkludert barn) som har nedsatt sanseevne eller 
fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer som 
ikke har erfaring eller kunnskap, unntatt hvis de får 
tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet av en 
person som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten.

 - Pass på at barn er under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker 
med apparatet.

Forsiktig
 - Epilatoren er ikke beregnet på bruk i ansiktet, for 

eksempel overleppen (fig. 4).
 - Hold apparatet unna hodehår, øyebryn, øyevipper, 

klær, tråder, ledninger, børster o.l. når det er på, slik 
at det ikke oppstår skader. 

 - Ikke bruk apparatene på irritert hud eller hud med 
åreknuter, utslett, kviser, føflekker (med hår) eller 
sår uten å konsultere lege først. Personer med 
redusert immunforsvar eller som lider av sukkersyke, 
blødersykdom eller immundefekt, bør kontakte lege 
først.

 - Huden kan bli litt rød og irritert de første gangene du 
bruker epilatoren. Dette er helt normalt og går over. 
Etter hvert som du epilerer oftere, venner huden seg 
til epileringen, irritasjonen avtar, og etterveksten blir 
tynnere og mykere. Hvis irritasjonen ikke blir borte 
innen tre dager, anbefaler vi at du kontakter lege.

 - Epilatoren skal ikke rengjøres i vann som er varmere 
enn dusjtemperatur (maks. 40 °C).

 - Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller væsker som 
bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre apparatet.

Overholdelse av standarder

Denne epilatoren fra Philips overholder alle standarder 
som gjelder for elektromagnetiske felt (EMF).

generelt

 - Dette symbolet betyr at epilatoren for intime 
områder kan brukes i badekaret og dusjen (fig. 5).

 - Maksimalt støynivå for epilatoren: Lc = 77 dB(A)



Fara
 - Blöt inte ned adaptern.
 - Om du laddar epilatorn i badrummet bör du inte 

använda en förlängningssladd.

Varning
 - Använd inte apparaten om den är skadad. 
 - Apparaten är inte avsedd för användning av personer 

(inklusive barn) med olika funktionshinder, eller av 
personer som inte har kunskap om hur apparaten 
används, om de inte får tillsyn eller instruktioner av 
en person som är ansvarig för deras säkerhet.

 - Små barn ska övervakas så att de inte kan leka med 
apparaten.

Varning!
 - Epilatorn är inte avsedd för användning på 

ansiktsområden, till exempel överläppen (Bild 4).
 - Undvik skador genom att hålla apparaten borta från 

hår, ögonbryn, ögonfransar, kläder, trådar, sladdar, 
borstar och liknande när den är igång. 

 - Använd inte epilatorn på hud som är irriterad, har 
åderbråck eller är finnig, eller på leverfläckar (med 
hår) eller skadad hud utan att först tala med din 
läkare. Personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och 
personer med diabetes, blödarsjuka eller immunbrist 
ska också först tala med läkare.

 - Din hud kan bli lite röd och irriterad de första 
gångerna du använder epilatorn. Det är helt normalt 
och går snabbt över. Allteftersom du använder 
epilatorn vänjer huden sig, hudirritationen minskar och 
återväxten blir tunnare och mjukare. Om irritationen 
inte går över på tre dagar bör du uppsöka läkare.

 - Rengör inte epilatorn i vatten som är varmare än 
normal duschtemperatur (högst 40 °C).

 - Använd aldrig skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel 
eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton vid rengöring.

Överensstämmelse med standarder

Den här epilatorn från Philips uppfyller alla standarder för 
elektromagnetiska fält (EMF).

allmänt

 - Den här symbolen betyder att epilatorn för intima 
områden kan användas i badet eller i duschen (Bild 5).

 - Maximal ljudnivå för epilatorn: Lc = 77 dB(A)

Miljön
 - Kasta inte apparaten i hushållssoporna när den 

är förbrukad. Lämna in den för återvinning vid en 
officiell återvinningsstation, så hjälper du till att 
skydda miljön (Bild 6).

 2  Coloque o dispositivo no freezer por, pelo menos, 
24	horas	para	que	o	material	fique	mais	fácil	de	
quebrar.

 3  Enrole o dispositivo em uma toalha.

 4  Quebre o dispositivo com um martelo ou com os 
seus pés.

Cuidado: Só realize este procedimento usando sapatos 
adequados. Tentar fazê-lo com os pés descalços pode 
causar ferimentos.

 5  Retire as baterias e as placas de circuito impressas 
nelas usando uma chave de fenda.

Cuidado: Tenha cuidado ao utilizar um martelo para 
evitar ferimentos.

garanta e suporte
Caso você precise de informações ou suporte, visite o 
site www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto de 
garantia mundial à parte.

sVEnska

introduktion
Grattis till inköpet och välkommen till Philips! För att dra 
maximal nytta av den support som Philips erbjuder kan du 
registrera din produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.
Vi vet att det är viktigt för dig att vara hårfri kring dina 
intima områden. Med den nya Philips Satin Intimate blir 
det säkert och enkelt att ta bort så mycket eller så lite 
hår du vill. Njut av ett verkligt slätt och långvarigt resultat.
 - Nå alla områden med den ergonomiskt 

s-formade epilatorn och det unikt formgivna lilla 
epileringshuvudet (Bild 1).

 - Skydda ömtålig hud med säkerhetslisten.
 - Skonsam mot huden tack vare keramiska 

strukturskivor (Bild 2).

allmän beskrivning (Bild 3)
1 Laddningslock
2 Epileringsskivor
3 På/av-knapp
4 Laddningslampa
5 Laddningsstift
6 Luftgaller
7 Laddare
8 Uttag
9 Liten kontakt
10 Adapter
11 Rengöringsborste

Viktigt
Läs användarhandboken noggrant innan du använder 
epilatorn för intima områden, och spara den för framtida 
bruk.

atenção
 - O depilador não deve ser usado em áreas faciais 

como o lábio superior (fig. 4).
 - Para evitar danos e ferimentos, mantenha o aparelho 

funcionando longe do couro cabeludo, sobrancelhas, 
cílios, roupas, tecidos, cordas, escovas etc. 

 - Não use o depilador em peles irritadas ou com varizes, 
arranhões, espinhas, pelos encravados, verrugas (com 
pelos) ou feridas sem consultar um médico. Pessoas 
com baixa imunidade ou que sofrem de diabetes 
mielitus, doença de Raynaud ou imunodeficiência 
devem consultar um médico antes de usar o aparelho.

 - Sua pele pode ficar um pouco vermelha e irritada 
nas primeiras vezes em que usar o depilador. Isso é 
absolutamente normal e desaparece. Ao começar a 
depilar com mais frequência, sua pele se acostumará 
à depilação, a irritação diminuirá e os pelos ficarão 
mais finos e macios. Caso a irritação não desapareça 
em até três dias, consulte um médico.

 - Não limpe o depilador com água a uma temperatura 
superior à do chuveiro (40°C no máximo).

 - Nunca use palhas de aço, agentes de limpeza 
abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, como querosene ou 
acetona, para limpar o aparelho.

Conformidade com padrões

Este depilador Philips está em conformidade com todos 
os padrões relativos a campos eletromagnéticos (EMF).

geral

 - Este símbolo significa que o depilador de áreas 
íntimas é à prova d’água (fig. 5).

 - Nível máximo de ruído do depilador: Lc = 77dB (A)

Meio ambiente
 - Não descarte o aparelho com o lixo doméstico no 

final de sua vida útil. Leve-o a um posto de coleta 
oficial para que possa ser reciclado. Com esse ato, 
você ajuda a preservar o meio ambiente (fig. 6).

Depilador

 - As baterias recarregáveis integradas contêm 
substâncias que podem poluir o meio ambiente. 
Sempre remova as baterias do depilador antes 
de descartá-lo e levá-lo a um posto de coleta de 
baterias. Descarte as baterias em um posto oficial 
de coleta de baterias. Se você tiver dificuldade em 
removê-las, também poderá levar o aparelho a uma 
assistência técnica Philips.  (fig. 7)

Remoção das baterias recarregáveis

Só retire as baterias quando elas estiverem 
completamente vazias para evitar riscos. Não deixe as 
baterias entrarem em contato com metal.

 1 	Verifique	se	as	baterias	estão	completamente	
vazias.

garantia e assistência
Se precisar de assistência ou informações, visite  
www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da 
garantia mundial em separado.

pORtUgUês DO BRasil

introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo à Philips! Para 
aproveitar ao máximo o suporte oferecido pela Philips, 
registre o produto em www.philips.com/welcome.
Sabemos o quão importante é para você estar sem pelos 
em suas áreas íntimas. O novo Philips Satin Intimate torna 
seguro e fácil remover a quantidade de pelos que você 
desejar. Desfrute de uma pele lisinha e de longa duração 
como sempre quis.
 - Alcance todas as áreas com o formato ergonômico 

em s e uma compacta cabeça de depilação 
exclusivamente desenvolvida (fig. 1).

 - Proteção para peles delicadas com barra de 
segurança.

 - Suavidade na pele graças aos discos texturizados de 
cerâmica (fig. 2).

Descrição geral (fig. 3)
1 Tampa de carregamento
2 Discos de depilação
3 Botão liga/desliga
4 Luz piloto de recarga
5 Pinos de carregamento
6 Grade de ar
7 Estojo para carregamento
8 Entrada
9 Pequeno plugue
10 Adaptador
11 Escova de limpeza

importante
Leia atentamente este manual do usuário antes de usar o 
depilador de áreas íntimas e guarde para consultas futuras.

perigo
 - Mantenha o adaptador seco.
 - Ao carregar o depilador no banheiro, não use um 

cabo de extensão.

aviso
 - Não utilize o aparelho se ele estiver danificado. 
 - Este aparelho não deve ser usado por pessoas 

(inclusive crianças) com capacidades físicas, mentais 
ou sensoriais reduzidas ou pouca experiência e 
conhecimento, a menos que sejam supervisionadas 
ou instruídas sobre o uso do aparelho por uma 
pessoa responsável por sua segurança.

 - Crianças devem ser supervisionadas para que elas 
não brinquem com o aparelho.



繁體中文

簡介

恭喜您購買本產品並歡迎加入飛利浦！請於  
www.philips.com/welcome 註冊您的產品，以善用
飛利浦提供的支援。
我們瞭解您有為私密部位去除毛髮的需求。全新的
飛利浦 Satin Intimate 美體刀可讓您視自身需要， 
快速且安全地去除毛髮。感受持久光滑的效果。
 - 具備符合人體工學的 S 型機體與專門設計的小

型除毛刀頭，能深入所有部位。 (圖 1)
 - 安全擋板可以保護細緻的肌膚。
 - 陶瓷材質夾輪能輕柔貼合皮膚。 (圖 2)

一般說明 (圖 3)

1 充電保護蓋
2 除毛夾輪
3 開/關 (On/Off) 按鈕
4 充電指示燈
5 充電插座
6 入風安全防護網
7 充電盒
8 插孔
9 小插頭
10 轉換器
11 清潔刷

重要事項

使用 Intimate 私密部位美體刀前，請先仔細閱讀本
使用手冊，並保留說明以供日後參考。

危險
 - 請保持轉換器乾燥。
 - 若您在浴室充電本美體刀，請勿使用延長線。

警示
 - 若產品損壞，則請勿使用。 
 - 基於安全考慮，在缺乏監督及適當指示之下， 

本產品不適用於孩童及任何身體、知覺或心理
功能障礙者，或缺乏使用經驗及知識者。

 - 請勿讓孩童使用本產品或將本產品當成玩具。

警告
 - 美體刀不適合用於臉部，例如上唇。 (圖 4)
 - 為避免造成損壞與傷害，請將操作中的產品遠

離您的頭髮、眉毛、睫毛、衣服、絲線、電
線、毛刷等。 

 - 請勿將本美體刀用於有以下症狀的皮膚上： 
過敏發炎、靜脈血管曲張、出疹、起斑、長痣  
(毛痣)，或未諮詢醫師即將本產品用於傷口處。
有免疫不良反應者，或患有糖尿病、血友病、
免疫不全的患者，在使用本產品前，應先諮詢
醫師。

standartlara uygunluk

Bu Philips epilatör elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) 
hakkındaki tüm standartlara uygundur.

genel

 - Bu sembol özel bölgeler için epilatörün banyo ve 
duşta kullanılmasının güvenli olduğunu belirtir (Şek. 5).

 - Epilatörün maksimum gürültü seviyesi: Lc= 77 dB(A)

çevre
 - Kullanım ömrü sonunda, cihazı normal ev atıklarınızla 

birlikte atmayın; bunun yerine, geri dönüşüm için 
resmi toplama noktalara teslim edin. Böylece, 
çevrenin korunmasına yardımcı olursunuz (Şek. 6).

Epilatör

 - Dahili şarj edilebilir piller çevreyi kirletebilecek maddeler 
içermektedir. Epilatörü atmadan ve resmi toplama 
noktasına teslim etmeden önce pilleri mutlaka çıkarın. 
Pilleri pillere yönelik özel resmi toplama noktasına teslim 
edin. Pilleri çıkarmakta güçlük çekiyorsanız cihazı bir 
Philips servis merkezine götürebilirsiniz.  (Şek. 7)

Şarj edilebilir pillerin çıkarılması

Tehlikeleri engellemek için pilleri sadece tamamen 
boşaldığında çıkarın. Pillerin metale temas etmesine 
kesinlikle izin vermeyin.

 1 	Pillerin	tamamen	boş	olduğundan	emin	olun.

 2 	Malzemenin	kolay	kırılabilmesi	için	cihazı	24	saat	
boyunca dondurucuda bekletin.

 3 	Cihazı	havluya	sarın.

 4 	Cihazı	ayağınızla	üzerine	basarak	veya	bir	çekiç	
yardımıyla	kırın.

Dikkat:	Bunu	yaparken	sağlam	bir	ayakkabı	giyin.	Çıplak	
ayakla denemeniz ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

 5 	Pilleri	çıkarın	ve	bir	tornavida	yardımıyla	baskılı	
devre	kartlarını	şarj	edilebilir	pillerden	sökün.

Dikkat:	Yaralanmaları	engellemek	için	çekiç	kullanırken	
dikkatli olun.

garanti ve destek
Destek veya bilgiye ihtiyaç duyarsanız lütfen  
www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya 
dünya çapında garanti kitapçığını okuyun.

Genel açıklamalar (Şek. 3)
1 Şarj kapağı
2 Epilasyon diskleri
3 Açma/kapama düğmesi
4 Şarj ediliyor ışığı
5 Şarj pimleri
6 Hava ızgarası
7 Şarj çantası
8 Soket
9 Küçük fiş
10 Adaptör
11 Temizleme fırçası

Önemli
Özel bölgeler için epilatörü kullanmadan önce bu kullanım 
kılavuzunu okuyun ve gelecekte başvurmak üzere saklayın.

tehlike
 - Adaptörü kuru tutmaya dikkat edin.
 - Epilatörü banyoda şarj ediyorsanız uzatma kablosu 

kullanmayın.

Uyarı
 - Hasarlı cihazları kullanmayın. 
 - Bu cihaz, güvenliklerinden sorumlu kişilerin nezareti 

veya talimatı olmadan, fiziksel, sinirsel ya da zihinsel 
becerileri gelişmemiş veya bilgi ve tecrübe açısından 
yetersiz kişiler tarafından (çocuklar da dahil) 
kullanılmamalıdır.

 - Küçük çocukların cihazla oynamaları engellenmelidir.

Dikkat
 - Epilatör, yüzün dudak üstü gibi bölgelerinde 

kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır (Şek. 4).
 - Kaza ve yaralanma durumlarını önlemek için 

çalışır durumdaki cihazı saçlarınızdan, kaşlarınızdan, 
kirpiklerinizden, kıyafet, fırça, kablo ve benzeri 
nesnelerden uzak tutun. 

 - Cilt tahriş olmuşsa ya da ciltte varis, kızarıklıklar, 
lekeler, benler (üzeri tüylü) veya yaralar varsa, 
epilatörü doktorunuza danışmadan kullanmayın. 
Bağışıklık sistemi zayıf olan, şeker hastalığı, hemofili 
ya da bağışıklık sistemi yetmezliği görülen kişiler de 
öncelikle doktorlarına danışmalıdır.

 - Epilatörü ilk birkaç kullanışınızda cildinizde hafif 
bir kızarıklık ve tahriş oluşabilir. Bu çok normal bir 
durumdur ve zamanla geçer. Daha sık epilasyon 
yaptıkça, cildiniz epilasyona alışacak, tahriş azalacak ve 
yeni çıkan tüyler daha ince ve yumuşak olacaktır. 
Cildinizdeki tahriş üç gün içerisinde geçmezse bir 
doktora başvurmanızı öneririz.

 - Epilatörü duş suyundan daha sıcak su ile yıkamayın 
(maks. 40°C).

 - Epilatörü temizlemek için bulaşık süngeri, aşındırıcı 
temizlik malzemeleri ya da benzin veya aseton gibi 
zarar verebilecek sıvılar kullanmayın.

Epilator

 - De inbyggda laddningsbara batterierna innehåller 
ämnen som kan förorena miljön. Ta alltid ur 
batterierna innan du kastar apparaten eller lämnar in 
den vid en återvinningsstation. Kassera batterierna 
vid en återvinningsstation för batterier. Om du har 
problem med att ur batterierna kan du kontakta ett 
av Philips serviceombud.  (Bild 7)

ta ur de laddningsbara batterierna

Ta endast ut batterierna när de är helt tomma för att 
undvika fara. Låt aldrig batterierna komma i kontakt med 
metall.

 1  Se till att batterierna är helt tomma.

 2  Lägg enheten i frysen i minst 24 timmar så att 
materialet blir mer poröst.

 3  Linda in enheten i en handduk.

 4  Stampa på den med foten eller använd en hammare 
för att slå sönder enheten.

Var försiktig: Det här ska du bara göra när du har 
stadiga skor på. Att göra det barfota kan orsaka skador.

 5  Ta ut batterierna och ta bort kretskorten från de 
laddningsbara batterierna med en skruvmejsel.

Var försiktig: Var försiktig när du använder en hammare 
för att undvika skador.

garanti och support
Om du behöver support eller information kan du gå till 
www.philips.com/support eller läsa garantibroschyren.

tüRkçE

Giriş
Ürünümüzü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz; Philips’e 
hoş geldiniz! Philips’in sunduğu destekten faydalanabilmek 
için lütfen ürününüzü şu adresten kaydedin:  
www.philips.com/welcome.
Özel bölgelerinizin pürüzsüz olmasının sizin için önemli 
olduğunu biliyoruz. Yeni Philips Satin Intimate ile istediğiniz 
kadar epilasyon yapmak oldukça kolay ve rahat. Pürüzsüz 
cildinizin keyfini uzun süre çıkarın.
 - Ergonomik, s şekilli gövdesi ve eşsiz tasarımlı küçük 

epilasyon başlığıyla vücudunuzun tüm bölgelerine 
ulaşın (Şek. 1).

 - Hassas cildinizi güvenlik çubuğuyla koruyun.
 - Seramik dokulu diskler sayesinde hassas epilasyon 

sağlar (Şek. 2).



保固與支援

如果您需要支援或資訊，請造訪： 
www.philips.com/support，或另行參閱全球保證
書。

 - 前幾次使用美體刀時，您的皮膚可能會出現稍
微紅腫及感覺疼痛。這絕對是正常現象，而且
紅腫與刺痛感將會消失。隨著您除毛的頻率更
加頻繁，皮膚將會逐漸適應，刺痛感也會逐漸
減輕，而再生的毛髮也會變得更細軟。若刺痛
感沒有在三天之內消失，我們建議您向醫師諮
詢。

 - 請勿以高於淋浴溫度 (最高 40°C) 的水溫清洗
本美體刀。

 - 切忌使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的
液體 (例如汽油或丙酮) 進行清潔。

符合標準

本飛利浦美體刀符合電磁波 (EMF) 所有相關標準。

一般

 - 此符號表示 Intimate 私密部位美體刀適合在泡
澡或淋浴時使用。 (圖 5)

 - 美體刀最高噪音等級：Lc = 77dB(A)

環境保護

 - 本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物
一併丟棄。請將該產品放置於政府指定的回收
站，此舉能為環保盡一份心力。 (圖 6)

美體刀

 - 本產品內建的充電式電池含有會污染環境的物
質。丟棄本產品或是將本美體刀放到政府指
定的回收站前，請務必先取出電池，並將電池
送到政府指定的電池回收站。若您無法取出電
池，可將本產品拿到飛利浦服務中心為您處
理。  (圖 7)

取出充電式電池

請於電池完全沒電時才移除，以免發生危險。 
請勿讓電池與金屬接觸。

 1 	請確定電池電力完全耗盡。

 2 	將裝置放入冷凍庫至少	24	小時，讓材質變得脆
化。

 3 	以毛巾包覆裝置。

	4	 	用腳踩踏裝置，或使用槌子砸毀裝置。

警告：	請務必穿著較硬的鞋子進行此動作。 
如果沒有穿鞋，此動作可能導致受傷。

 5 	取出電池，並使用螺絲起子從充電式電池拆下
印刷電路板。

警告：	使用槌子時請務必小心，以免造成傷害。


